

64568-4

64568-4

NO. 64568-4-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RICHARD D. PETERS,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

THOMAS M. CURTIS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

2010 OCT 12 AM 10:40
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
EVERETT, WA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

A. THE FACTS OF THE CRIME..... 2

B. MOTIONS IN LIMINE. 3

C. EVIDENCE AT TRIAL. 9

D. INSTRUCTIONS..... 12

E. CLOSING ARGUMENT..... 13

F. VERDICT AND SENTENCE..... 15

III. ARGUMENT..... 15

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 15

B. STANDARD OR REVIEW. 17

C. THE COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE OF DEFENDANT’S HANDLING OF GUNS ON OTHER OCCASIONS. 19

1. Evidence Of Defendant’s Handling Of Guns Was Relevant On the Issue Of Recklessness..... 19

2. Since The Evidence Of Gun Ownership And Handling Is Relevant, Its Admission Did Not Violate Due Process. 21

3. The Probative Value Of Evidence Of Defendant’s Gun Ownership And Handling Outweighed Its Potential For Unfair Prejudice..... 26

4. The Evidence Was Not Offered To Show Propensity For Recklessness..... 28

D. THE INSTRUCTION DEFINING RECKLESS WAS A CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE LAW AND DID NOT LESSEN THE STATE'S BURDEN OF PROOF.	31
E. IF THE DEFINITION OF RECKLESS WAS ERROR, IT WAS HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	36
F. COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE DEFINITION OF RECKLESS.....	38
G. DEFENDANT DID NOT SHOW THE FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE DEFINITION OF RECKLESS RESULTED IN PREJUDICE.....	39
IV. CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Carson v. Fine</u> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994)	27
<u>Hayes v. Wieber Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 105 Wn. App. 611, 20 P.3d 496 (2001).....	26
<u>In re Young</u> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	20
<u>Keppelman v. Lutz</u> , 141 Wn. App. 580, 170 P.3d 1189 (2007), <u>affirmed</u> , 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.3d 286 (2009)	27
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)	18
<u>State v. Cantu</u> , 156 Wn.2d 819, 132 P.3d 425 (2006).....	40
<u>State v. Daniels</u> , 87 Wn. App. 149, 940 P.2d 690 (1997)	30
<u>State v. Darden</u> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)	20
<u>State v. Freeburg</u> , 105 Wn. App. 492, 20 P.3d 984 (2001)	22, 23, 24, 25
<u>State v. Gamble</u> , 154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005)...	32, 33, 34, 36, 39
<u>State v. Goins</u> , 151 Wn.2d 728, 92 P.3d 181 (2004).....	38
<u>State v. Grier</u> , 150 Wn. App. 619, 208 P.3d 1221 (2009), <u>review</u> <u>granted</u> , 167 Wn.2d 1017 (2010)	35
<u>State v. Halstien</u> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)	17
<u>State v. Hancock</u> , 109 Wn.2d 760, 784 P.2d 611 (1988) ..	22, 25, 26
<u>State v. Hancock</u> , 46 Wn. App. 672, 731 P.2d 1133 (1987), <u>affirmed</u> <u>on other grounds</u> , 109 Wn.2d 760 (1988).....	22, 25
<u>State v. Hardwick</u> , 74 Wn.2d 828, 447 P.2d 80 (1968)	32
<u>State v. Hayward</u> , 152 Wn. App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009)....	33, 36
<u>State v. Holzknicht</u> , ____ Wn. App. ____, ____ P.3d ____, No. 63017-2-I, <u>slip op.</u> 9 (2010)	34
<u>State v. Hunter</u> , 152 Wn. App. 30, 216 P.3d 421 (2009)	35
<u>State v. Keend</u> , 140 Wn. App. 858, 166 P.3d 1268 (2007), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 163 Wn.2d 1041 (2008).....	40
<u>State v. Killo</u> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	31
<u>State v. Levy</u> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	18
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	19
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) ...	18, 39
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 166 Wn.2d 73, 206 P.3d 321 (2009).....	17, 26, 28
<u>State v. Rafay</u> , 167 Wn.2d 644, 222 P.3d 68 (2009).....	18
<u>State v. Rupe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	22, 23
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 31 Wn. App. 226, 640 P.2d 25 (1982).....	31

State v. Stein, 140 Wn. App. 43, 165 P.3d 16 (2007), affirmed on other grounds, 144 Wn.2d 236 (2001) 27

State v. Williams, 156 Wn. App. 482, 234 P.3d 1174 (2010)... 35, 36

FEDERAL CASES

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999)..... 18

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.08.010(1)(c)..... 35

RCW 9A.08.010(c) 32

COURT RULES

ER 401 19

ER 402 19

ER 403 4, 19

ER 404(b)..... 4, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WPIC 10.03..... 31, 33, 34, 39, 40
